dependent health insurance coverage, the Town will pay the qualifying employee the amount of 
one thousand dollars ($1,000) per year payable in equal quarterly installments. In consideration 
for the voluntary waiver of family dependent health insurance coverage, the Town will pay the 
qualifying employee the amount of one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500) per year in equal 
quarterly installments. In the event of changed circumstances that require the qualifying 
employee to revoke his/her insurance waiver, the employee must provide the Town with notice 
of such changed circumstances and return any money received in exchange for such waiver to

[...]

for fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the course and books when the school and course are 
approved in writing by the Library Director in advance and the employee receives a final grade 
of "B" or better in such approved course. The total liability of the Town shall not exceed two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) in any fiscal year, regardless of the number of 
employees who qualify for reimbursement. In instances where the $2,500.00 maximum is 
exceeded in a fiscal year, reimbursement shall be done equitably among qualifying employees. 
Unused funds in any fiscal year do not a.ccrue.